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Comment 76-16 
The use of an enhanced ZLD system would eliminate the need for the 
description of a water chemistry program as no discharges would occur 
at the West Range Site.  Table 4.5-9 that was presented in the Draft EIS 
has been deleted.  Section 4.5.3.2 (Volume 1), Process Water 
Discharges and Water Quality Criteria, has been revised to reflect use of 
the enhanced ZLD system. 

Comment 76-17 
The responses to Comments 26-2 and 76-01 address similar concerns 
about the existing wastewater facilities.  The Coleraine-Bovey-Taconite 
(CBT) Joint Sewer Authority Wastewater Treatment Facility Plan, to be 
used as a planning document for wastewater treatment over the next 20 
years, was prepared for the CBT Joint Wastewater Commission (SEH, 
2007). The report presents historical flow and load data (years 2003 
through 2006) and indicates that the average flow at the CBT WWTP 
was 304,000 gallons per day, which is lower than the 334,000 gallons 
per day estimate that was reported in Section 4.5.3.3 of the Draft EIS 
(Volume 1).  Per MPCA guidelines, the report indicates that (based on a 
population of 2,152) inflow and infiltration (I/I) rates are 450,000 gallons 
per day and 140,000 gallons per day above MPCA thresholds, 
respectively. Thus, both inflow and infiltration are considered excessive 
according to state guidelines.  

As described in the facility plan, the CBT WWTP’s expansion plan was 
based on projected wastewater flow from anticipated housing 
developments the WWTP would need to serve.  The 20-year design flow 
is estimated to be 835,000 gallons per minute, which is much greater 
than the current design flow of 499,000 gallons per minute.  Therefore, 
based on the report findings, the CBT WWTP would likely need to 
expand regardless of whether the Mesaba Energy Project is built.  Thus, 
it is expected that Excelsior’s proposal to aid in the rehabilitation of the 
CBT WWTF would provide improved capacity to more than offset the 
temporary addition of 45,000 gallons per day of wastewater during 
construction – provided funds for new WWTF equipment and upgrades 
were used to significantly reduce I/I flow and increase the facility’s 
capacity to handle future population growth.  In this instance, the 
likelihood of exceeding the facility’s capacity or discharging raw sewage 
to surface waters would be minimized. 

Comment 76-18 
The response to Comment 76-04 discusses Excelsior’s position with 
respect to the restriction of recreational access to the CMP for security 
purposes.  The Draft EIS acknowledged that the CMP is stocked with  
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  Comment 76-18 (cont’d) 

trout (Section 3.8.2.1 [Volume 1]) and is used for recreational purposes 
(Sections 3.5.1.2 and 3.13.3.1 [Volume 1]).  See also response to 
Comment 76-08.  

Regarding the potential benefit from increased flows through Holman 
Lake, the statement “increased flows through Holman Lake would 
potentially benefit recreational users of the Gibbs Park swimming beach 
as any instances of stagnation in the lake would be reduced” has been 
deleted as the use of an enhanced ZLD system would now eliminate any 
discharges. 

Regarding avoidance of potential contamination of CMP and Holman 
Lake, the use of the enhanced ZLD system negates the majority of water 
quality concerns at the West Range Site as originally discussed in the 
Draft EIS.  See response to Comment 76-01, which addresses the use of 
the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site and its implications 
on water quality impact. 

Comment 76-19 
The Final EIS has been updated to reflect the project proponent’s 
announced decision, to be reflected in revised permit applications to 
MPCA, to utilize an enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site, 
which would eliminate discharges of process water and cooling tower 
blowdown into any water bodies.  See responses to Comments 6-01 and 
76-01, which addresses the use of the enhanced ZLD system at the 
West Range Site. 

Comment 76-20 
As stated in the first paragraph in Section 3.7.2 (Volume 1) of the Draft 
EIS:  “The Minnesota Wetland Conservation Act (WCA) regulates state 
waters and wetlands (Minnesota Rules Chapter 8420), while the Itasca 
County Soil and Water Conservation District (West Range), and St. 
Louis County (East Range) administer the WCA locally.” 
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Comment 76-21 
See responses to Comments14-02, 57-10, 57-11 and 59-02, which 
address the same concerns.  Sections 4.8 and 5.2.6 (Volume 1) have 
been updated with additional information about forest fragmentation, 
impacts on bird species, the introduction of invasive species, and the 
mitigation of impacts.   

Comment 76-22 
With the project proponent’s announced decision to implement an 
enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site (see response to 
Comment 6-01), discharges to surface waters as discussed in the Draft 
EIS would not occur.  Therefore, lake trout would not be adversely 
impacted by the discharge of blowdown water to the CMP. 

Comment 76-23 
Section 5.2.4.1 (Volume 1) and Appendix D3 (Volume 2) have been 
updated to reflect use of the enhanced ZLD system.  See responses to 
Comments 76-11 and 76-12, which address the same concern. 

Comment 76-24 
The use of the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site eliminates 
discharges to Holman Lake and, consequently, the need for the 
requested clarification. See responses to Comments 6-01, 76-10, and 
76-12. 

Comment 76-25 
The use of an enhanced ZLD system would preclude concerns of 
thermal discharge impacts to the Swan River. See response to Comment 
76-01, which addresses the use of the enhanced ZLD system at the 
West Range Site.  New text has been added to subsection Water Levels 
and Water Balance During Operations, under Section 4.5.3.1(Volume 1) 
that describes potential impacts to Swan River. 

Comment 76-26 
Section 5.2.4.1 and Appendix D3 (Volume 2) have been updated to 
reflect the use of an enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site, 
which precludes most of the water quality impacts as originally discussed 
in the Draft EIS.  Regarding impacts to phosphorous levels in the CMP, 
see new text in Section 4.5.3.2 (Volume 1) for the re-analysis of 
phosphorous levels in the CMP, which addresses this concern and 
presents phosphorous estimates at a finer scale. 
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